## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILINGS OF	)	
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC	)	
COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES	)	
COMPANY TO REVISE PURCHASE	)	
RATES FOR SMALL CAPACITY AND	)	Case No. 2023-00404
LARGE CAPACITY COGENERATION	)	
AND POWER PRODUCTION QUALIFYING	)	
FACILITIES AND NET METERING	)	
SERVICE-2 CREDIT RATES	)	

## NOTICE REGARDING HEARING

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), and submits the following notice related to formal hearing.

The Commission's Order of December 13, 2023 allows the parties to make a filing on or before April 11, 2024 either requesting a public hearing or requesting that this matter be decided based upon the written record. The Attorney General believes this matter can be decided based on the written record. As such, the Attorney General does not request that a hearing be set in this matter. If the Commission determines that a public hearing is necessary, the Attorney General will certainly participate to aid the Commission in coming to a reasoned decision.

## Respectfully submitted,

RUSSELL COLEMAN ATTORNEY GENERAL

J Min Men

J. MICHAEL WEST

LAWRENCE W. COOK

ANGELA M. GOAD

JOHN G. HORNE II

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200

FRANKFORT, KY40601-8204

PHONE: (502) 696-5433

FAX: (502) 564-2698

Michael.West@ky.gov

Larry.Cook@ky.gov

Angela.Goad@ky.gov

John.Horne@ky.gov

## Certificate of Service and Filing

Pursuant to the Commission's Orders and in accord with all other applicable law, Counsel certifies that, on April 9, 2024, an electronic copy of the foregoing was served via the Commission's electronic filing system.

this 9th day of April, 2024

Assistant Attorney General

J Min Mer